HAL Id: hal-04633997
Submitted on 9 Oct 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Distributed under a Creative Commons Attribution - NonCommercial 4.0 International License
Wideband Tunable N-Path Mixer With Calibrated
Harmonic Rejection Including the 7th LO Harmonic
Sana Ibrahim, Ali Alshakoush, Serge Subias, Loïc Vincent, Manuel Barragan,
Laurent Fesquet, Florence Podevin, Sylvain Bourdel
To cite this version:
Sana Ibrahim, Ali Alshakoush, Serge Subias, Loïc Vincent, Manuel Barragan, et al.. Wideband
Tunable N-Path Mixer With Calibrated Harmonic Rejection Including the 7th LO Harmonic. IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, 2024, pp.1-12. �10.1109/TCSI.2024.3414183�.
�hal-04633997�

Technology Conference, 2004. VTC2004-Fall. 2004, vol. 3,
2004, 2248–2253 Vol. 3. DOI: 10 . 1109 / VETECF . 2004 .
1400441.
[3] E. A. Klumperink, H. J. Westerveld, and B. Nauta, “N-path
filters and mixer-first receivers: A review,” in 2017 IEEE
Custom Integrated Circuits Conference (CICC), 2017, pp. 1–8.
DOI: 10.1109/CICC.2017.7993643.
[4] F. Gatta, R. Gomez, Y. Shin, et al., “An embedded 65nm
cmos low-if 48mhz-to-1ghz dual tuner for docsis 3.0,” in 2009
IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference - Digest of
Technical Papers, 2009, 122–123, 123a. DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC.
2009.4977338.
[5] S. Lerstaveesin, M. Gupta, D. Kang, and B.-S. Song, “A
48–860 mhz cmos low-if direct-conversion dtv tuner,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 43, no. 9, pp. 2013–2024,
2008. DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2008.2001900.
[6] S. C. Blaakmeer, E. A. M. Klumperink, D. M. W. Leenaerts,
and B. Nauta, “The blixer, a wideband balun-lna-i/q-mixer
topology,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 43,
no. 12, pp. 2706–2715, 2008. DOI: 10 . 1109 / JSSC . 2008 .
2004866.
[7] D. Leenaerts, R. van de Beek, J. Bergervoet, et al., “A 65 nm
cmos inductorless triple band group wimedia uwb phy,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 44, no. 12, pp. 3499–3510,
2009. DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2009.2032588.
[8] V. Giannini, P. Nuzzo, C. Soens, et al., “A 2-mm2 0.1–5 ghz
software-defined radio receiver in 45-nm digital cmos,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 44, no. 12, pp. 3486–3498,
2009. DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2009.2032585.
[9] R. Bagheri, A. Mirzaei, S. Chehrazi, et al., “An 800-mhz–6-
ghz software-defined wireless receiver in 90-nm cmos,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 41, no. 12, pp. 2860–2876,
2006. DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2006.884835.
[10] Z. Ru, N. A. Moseley, E. A. M. Klumperink, and B. Nauta,
“Digitally enhanced software-defined radio receiver robust to
out-of-band interference,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Cir-
cuits, vol. 44, no. 12, pp. 3359–3375, 2009. DOI: 10.1109/
JSSC.2009.2032272.
[11] C. Andrews and A. C. Molnar, “A passive mixer-first receiver
with digitally controlled and widely tunable rf interface,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 45, no. 12, pp. 2696–2708,
2010. DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2010.2077151.
[12] B. Razavi, “The harmonic-rejection mixer [a circuit for all
seasons],” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Magazine, vol. 10, no. 4,
pp. 10–14, 2018. DOI: 10.1109/MSSC.2018.2867140.
[13] P.-T. de Boer, M. S. O. Alink, and E. A. M. Klumperink, “Sim-
plified harmonic rejection mixer analysis and design based
on a filtered periodic impulse model,” IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 7,
pp. 2292–2296, 2021. DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3051769.
[14] F. Lin, P.-I. Mak, and R. P. Martins, “An rf-to-bb-current-reuse
wideband receiver with parallel n-path active/passive mixers
and a single-mos pole-zero lpf,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 49, no. 11, pp. 2547–2559, 2014. DOI: 10.1109/
JSSC.2014.2354647.
[15] C. Chen, J. Wu, C. Huang, and L. Shi, “A cmos switched
load harmonic rejection mixer for dtv tuner applications,”
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers,
vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 428–436, 2013. DOI: 10.1109/TCSI.2012.
2215695.
[16] H. Zhang and Y. Wu, “A direct-coupled harmonic rejection
mixer employing iip3 improving technology,” in 2022 2nd
International Conference on Computer Science, Electronic
Information Engineering and Intelligent Control Technology
(CEI), 2022, pp. 36–40. DOI: 10 . 1109 / CEI57409 . 2022 .
9950198.
[17] T. Forbes, W.-G. Ho, and R. Gharpurey, “Design and analy-
sis of harmonic rejection mixers with programmable lo fre-
quency,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 10,
pp. 2363–2374, 2013. DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2013.2275652.
[18] T. Yang, K. Tripurari, H. Krishnaswamy, and P. R. Kinget, “A
0.5ghz–1.5ghz order scalable harmonic rejection mixer,” in
2013 IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium
(RFIC), 2013, pp. 411–414. DOI: 10 . 1109 / RFIC . 2013 .
6569618.
[19] K. Kibaroglu and G. M. Rebeiz, “A 0.05–6 ghz voltage-mode
harmonic rejection mixer with up to 30 dbm in-band iip3 and
35 dbc hrr in 32 nm soi cmos,” in 2017 IEEE Radio Frequency
Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), 2017, pp. 304–307.
DOI: 10.1109/RFIC.2017.7969078.
[20] Y. Xu, J. Zhu, and P. R. Kinget, “A blocker-tolerant rf front
end with harmonic-rejecting N -path filter,” IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53, no. 2, pp. 327–339, 2018. DOI:
10.1109/JSSC.2017.2778273.
[21] F. U. Haq, M. Englund, Y. Antonov, et al., “A blocker-
tolerant two-stage harmonic-rejection rf front-end,” in 2019
IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC),
2019, pp. 203–206. DOI: 10.1109/RFIC.2019.8701765.
[22] F. Ul Haq, M. Englund, Y. Antonov, et al., “A six-phase
two-stage blocker-tolerant harmonic-rejection receiver,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 68,
no. 5, pp. 1964–1976, 2020. DOI: 10 . 1109 / TMTT. 2020 .
2966152.
[23] S. Huang and A. Molnar, “A 3.7-6.5ghz 8-phase n-path mixer-
first receiver with lo overlap suppression achieving <5db
nf and >5dbm oob b1db,” in 2021 IEEE Radio Frequency
Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), 2021, pp. 87–90. DOI:
10.1109/RFIC51843.2021.9490451.
[24] A. Al Shakoush, E. Lauga-Larroze, S. Subias, T. Taris, F.
Podevin, and S. Bourdel, “Low complexity architecture of n-
path mixers for low power application,” in 2019 17th IEEE In-
ternational New Circuits and Systems Conference (NEWCAS),
2019, pp. 1–4. DOI: 10.1109/NEWCAS44328.2019.8961234.
[25] A. A. Shakoush, S. Ibrahim, S. Subias, et al., “N-path mixer
with wide rejection including the 7th harmonic for low power
multi-standard receivers,” in 2022 20th IEEE Interregional
NEWCAS Conference (NEWCAS), 2022, pp. 256–260. DOI:
10.1109/NEWCAS52662.2022.9901392.
[26] C. Andrews and A. C. Molnar, “Implications of passive mixer
transparency for impedance matching and noise figure in
passive mixer-first receivers,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems--I: Regular Papers. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/TCSI.2024.3414183
© 2024 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See https://www.ieee.org/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
JOURNAL OF LATEX CLASS FILES, VOL. 14, NO. 8, AUGUST 2021 12
and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 57, no. 12, pp. 3092–3103,
2010. DOI: 10.1109/TCSI.2010.2052513.
[27] J. Weldon, R. Narayanaswami, J. Rudell, et al., “A 1.75-
ghz highly integrated narrow-band cmos transmitter with
harmonic-rejection mixers,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Cir-
cuits, vol. 36, no. 12, pp. 2003–2015, 2001. DOI: 10.1109/4.